BEFORE THE

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Nicholas and Sally Lukens



:

  





:

Docket Number


     v.





:








:

C-20016373

PECO Energy Company



:

INITIAL DECISION

Before

HERBERT SMOLEN

Administrative Law Judge

HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING



On October 29, 2001, Nicholas and Sally Lukens (Complainants) filed a Complaint against PECO Energy Company (Respondent), requesting, inter alia, that they be allowed to pay about $50 to $75/month on their electric bill.

Respondent duly filed an Answer averring, inter alia, that Complainants' account balance was $4,681.46 at that time; that their average monthly bill was $108.00; that their calculated budget payment was $149.00; that a Bureau of Consumer Services (BCS) Decision of September 13, 2001 required Complainants to pay a $138.00 budget plus $12.00 monthly.  In addition, Complainants were required to pay the additional amount of $341.55 (being 50% of the CAP rate default catch-up amount of $682.11).  Complainants have not complied with the BCS decision.



A telephonic hearing was held on March 25, 2002.  Complainant Sally Lukens appeared and testified on behalf of Complainants.  Respondent was represented by counsel, who presented one witness and introduced two exhibits.

FINDINGS OF FACT



1.
Complainants are Nicholas and Sally Lukens of 920 Scattergood Street, Philadelphia, PA 19124.  Complainants reside there with their five children, ages 15, 14, 9, 7 and 6.



2.
As of February 19, 2002, Complainants' balance was $5,140.39.



3.
Complainants' gross monthly income is $1,242.40 (consisting of $572.40/month Social Security and $670/month welfare.  Complainants also receive $442/month in food stamps.

4.
Complainants' monthly family expenses, excluding electric, are as follows:

Mortgage








$  417.00

Water and Sewer







    100.00


Clothing ($300/year ÷ 12 months = $25/mth)



      25.00


Cleaning Supplies







      40.00

School meals  







         0

Gas









      89.00

Telephone ($50/mth plus cell $50/mth)




    100.00

Food (in addition to food stamps)





    200.00

Cable T.V.








      39.00

Medical Insurance 







         0

Personal Items (cigarettes, hairdresser, cosmetics, etc.)


      20.00


Monthly Payments

Visa


$20/mth

Mastercard

$20/mth
$40/mth




      40.00


Auto Expenses (Plymouth Voyager)



Monthly Payment
$208



Gas, oil, etc.

    40



Insurance

  100





$348





     348.00







TOTAL MONTHLY EXPENSES




$1,48.00



5.
A September 13, 2001 BCS Decision required Complainant to pay $341.55 (being 50% of a CAP rate default catch-up amount of $682.11) plus a budget of $138 for a total of $479.55 by October 17, 2001 and thereafter $150/month (budget of $138/month plus $12/month).

6.
Complainants have failed to comply with the BCS decision of September 13, 2001.



7.
Complainants have offered to pay only $50 on their electric bill.



8.
Respondent seeks an Order requiring Complainants to bring the September 13, 2001 BCS decision up to date, then payment of the monthly budget bill of $150.00 as ordered by the BCS.  In order to bring the BCS decision up to date, Complainants would have to pay $1,379.55.

DISCUSSION



In this proceeding, Complainants filed a Complaint against PECO Energy Company seeking lower monthly payments.  The record discloses that as of February 19, 2002, Complainants' balance was $5,140.39; that a September 13, 2001 BCS decision was not kept; and that Complainants have offered to pay only $50.00/month on their electric bill.



According to Complainant Sally Lukens' testimony, the reason for the request for a reduction in the BCS-ordered monthly payment was because of limited monthly income (see Finding of Fact No. 3) and because Complainants have other monthly bills to pay (Finding of Fact No. 4).



In this regard, however, the Commission's policy is to recognize only reasonable personal expenses for determining a Complainant's ability to pay utility bills.  Other expenses are not to be included in determining a payment plan.  Thus, unreasonable disallowable expenses include credit cards, TV cable service, clothing purchases and transportation costs.  See: Brown v. PECO Energy Co., Z-00236726 (entered January 26, 1995) [cable TV]; Lazorcak v. Duquesne Light Co., Z-00288641 (entered August 12, 1996) [credit card payments]' Young v. PECO Energy Co., C-00956790 (entered February 14, 1996) [cable TV, optional telephone services]; Downey v. Duquesne Light Co., C-00968410 (entered September 16, 1997) [clothing expenses]; Whyel v. Duquesne Light Co., C-00967899 (entered April 7, 1997) [excessive car payments].  Moreover, allowable expenses include only a $25.00/month cost for telephone usage.  See:  Young v. PECO Energy Co., C-00956790 (entered February 14, 1996).



If the Commission were to allow ratepayers to make payments at such times and/or in such amounts as the customer decided, then it would encourage those customers not to use their income to pay for essential utility services; and in addition, other utility customers might come to understand that they, too, could avoid paying for utility services and instead purchase non-essential goods and services.  O'Toole v. The Bell Tel. Co. of Pa., Docket No. C-923964 (Initial Decision which became final by operation of law August 20, 1992).

In the instant matter, Complainants' monthly household expenses include many expense items which the Commission, as above set forth, has disallowed in the computation of a Complainant's ability to pay for essential utility service (Finding of Fact No. 4).  Under these circumstances, Complainants have not satisfactorily demonstrated an inability to meet the BCS Order.



By reason of all of the foregoing, the BCS decision will be affirmed.  An appropriate order will be entered.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1.
The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties and subject matter in this proceeding.



2.
Complainants have not met their burden of proof.

ORDER



THEREFORE,



IT IS ORDERED:



1.
That the Complaint of Nicholas and Sally Lukens against PECO Energy Company at Docket Number C-20016373 is hereby dismissed.

2.
That within fifteen (15) days after the entry of the Commission's Order in this case, PECO Energy Company shall render a bill to Complainants Nicholas and Sally Lukens in the net total amount due to become current with the payment order contained in the September 13, 2001 decision of the Bureau of Consumer Services at BCS Case No. 0939193.



3.
That within thirty (30) days after the date of the entry of the Commission's Order in this case, Complainants Nicholas and Sally Lukens shall pay to PECO Energy Company a sum or sums of money equal to the amount of the bill, if any, rendered to them in accordance with Paragraph 2 above, in order to become current with the decision of the Bureau of Consumer Services.



4.
That in addition to the payment required under Paragraph 3 above, Complainants shall pay the special budget of $150.00 per month on their electric bill as ordered by the Bureau of Consumer Services.



5.
That PECO Energy Company shall not charge late payment fees to Complainants' account so long as Complainants comply with the payment terms set forth in this Order; but if Complainants fail to comply with the terms of this Order, PECO Energy Company may charge such late payment fees and may take any other action authorized under the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §101 et seq. and/or the Commission's Rules and Regulations.



6.
That this matter shall be marked closed.

_________________________

___________________________________

Date





HERBERT SMOLEN







Administrative Law Judge

6
6

